
Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact our business office at 512-856-2488.

Special notice for the Elderly, Infants, Cancer Patients, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune problems:

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

TX2270033

MANVILLE WSC

Annual Water Quality Report for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2015

		Source Name - Gro	ound Water Sources		Source Name - Surface Water Sources
10-HEB 1	2-FM 170	4A & B Royston Ln	Raw Ground water Alcoa	Stewart 1,2,3	Pflugerville Pkwy East & West
11- HEB 2	3A&BTacon	9-Lawrence	7&7A Beaukiss	Blue Water 130	
12-Schultz Lr	5-Wilke Ln	Springbrook	Blue Wells 2,4,6	Fritsch 1 & 2	

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/

Lead and C	opper							
	Date Sampled	The 90th	# of Sites over	Action	MCLG	Violation	Units	Likely Source of
Lead	8/8/2013	1.59	0	15	0	Ν	ppb	Erosion of natural deposits; Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Copper	8/8/2013	.182	0	1.3	1.3	N	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.

Recommended Additional Health Information for Lead

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead."

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCGLs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG	The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to contraol microbial contaminants.
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
na	not applicable
NTU	nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of trubidty)
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb	micrograms per liter or parts per billion-or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
ppm	milligrams per liter or parts per million-or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Disinfection Byproducts

Collection Date	Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source ofContamination
2015	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	17.8	1.2-17.8	No goal for the total	60	ppb	Ν	By-product of drinking water chlorination
2015	Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)*	49.7	0-49.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Ν	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Annual Water Quality Report for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2015

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Unit of Measure	Likely Source of Contamination
2013	Barium	0.138	0.0539-0.138	2	2	Ν	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2013	Chromium	4.16	2.35-4.16	100	100	Ν	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills. Erosion of natural deposits.
2014	Cyanide	0.07	0-0.07	200	200	Ν	ppb	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
2014	Fluoride	1.88	0.16-1.88	4	4	Ν	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2013	Selenium	0.135	<0.00100- 0.135	50	50	Ν	ppb	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.
2015	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2.04	0.02-2.04	10	10	Ν	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	0.200	<0.01-0.2	1	1	Ν	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age, high nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall.

Radioactiv	e Contaminants									
	Combined									
2014	Radium 226 &	1.22	<1.0-1.22	0	5	Ν	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.		
	Gross Alpha									
2014	excluding radon	4	4-4	0	5	Ν	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.		
	and uranium									
Volatile Or	ganic Contaminants	5								
2015	Xylenes	161	0-161	10	10	Ν	ppm	Discharge from petroleum factories and chemical factories.		
2015	Ethylbenzene	30	0-30	700	700	Ν	ppb	Discharge from petroleum refineries; industrial chemical factories		
Synthetic Organic Contaiminants - Pesticides & Herbicides										
2015	Atrazine	0.27	027	3	3	Ν	ppb	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.		

2015	Simazine	0.15	015	4	4	Ν	ppb	Herbicide runoff.	
------	----------	------	-----	---	---	---	-----	-------------------	--

Bromoform, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection byproducts. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Unit of Measure	Likely Source of Contamination
2015	Chloroform	11.8	1.0-11.8	N/A	N/A	Ν	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2015	Bromoform	3.6	<1.0-2.6	N/A	N/A	Ν	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2015	Bromo- dichloromethane	17.5	<1.0-17.5	N/A	N/A	Ν	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2014	Dibromo- chloromethane	16.8	<1.0-16.8	N/A	N/A	Ν	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant	Maximum Level	Minimum Level	Average Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Likely Source of Disinfectant
2015	Chloramines Residual	3.6	0.82	1.98	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.
2015	Chlorine Residual, Free	2.85	0.68	1.48	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

TX2270033

MANVILLE WSC

Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

Annual Water Quality Report for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2015

Ground Water Rule

The Ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation E	nd Violation Explanation
Eailura to patify other DWS	12/5/2012	2015	We failed to notify a water system about the presence of total coliform or fecal contaimination. The water system needed
Failule to hotily other FWS	12/3/2013	2013	notification because it affects them as well as us.
*Secondary and Other Consti	tuents Not R	egulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Collection Unit Constituent Range of Levels Detected Highest Level Secondary Source of Constituent Measure Date 2013 < 0.00400-0.00474 0.00474 0.05 Abundant naturally occurring element corrosion of carbonate rock such as Aluminum ppm 161-384 384 2014 Bicarbonate NA ppm Abundant naturally occurring element. 2013 Calcium 49.4-96.5 96.5 NA Abundant naturally occurring element. ppm Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; by-product 18-104 104.0 2014 Chloride 300 ppm of oil field activity. 159-330 330 2013 Hardness as Ca/Mg NA Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium. ppm 2013 0-0.333 0.333 0.3 Erosion of natural deposits; iron or steel water delivery equipment or Iron ppm 2013 Magnesium 8.7-21.6 21.6 NA Abundant naturally occurring element. ppm 2013 0-0.0244 0.0244 Abundant naturally occurring element. Manganese 0.05 ppm 2013 Nickel 0.000996-0.0028 0.0028 NA ppm Erosion of natural deposits. 2011 pН 7.0-7.70 7.70 7 units Measure of corrosivity of water. 20.3-56.1 2013 Sodium 56 NA Erosion of natural deposits; byproducts of oil field activity. ppm Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field 2013 Sulfate 24.6-38.5 38.5 300 ppm activity. Total Alkalinity as 2014 132-315 315 NA Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts. ppm CaCO3 Total Dissolved 350-425 425 2013 1000 Total dissolved mineral constituents in water. ppm Solids Total Hardness as Naturally occurring calcium. 2013 159-330 330 NA ppm CaCO3 0.0170 2013 Zinc 0.0140-0.0170 5 ppm Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in the metal industry.

2015 WATER LOSS AUDIT - In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2015, our system lost an estimated 144,633,663 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call 512-856-2488.



Manville Water Supply Corp.

Please follow the schedule below

2016 Schedule: Residential Odd # addresses: Wed. and/or Sat. Even # addresses: Thurs. and/or Sun. Commercial/Multifamily All addresses – Tues. & or Friday
